Size:

@ BON PERGOLA  W0xwsmsom

Mounting and User Instructions
Starry Pergola for Manual Operation

94 1/2" |
Size: 88 1/2"
@«

10" x 10'(300x300cm)
10" x 13" (300x400cm) L

0

77 B 4 7 Y &d
115"

Size:

S 10" x 13" (300x400cm)
e ]
/Q 155"
\,'
94 1/2"
88 1/2"




Make the most of your outdoor living area with your own pergola.Relax
and enjoy the outdoors while being protected from the sun.
The powder coated aluminum frame pergola is perfect for shading your

garden,deck,courtyard or swimming pool.

Important:

This structure is a non-permanent structure and the warranty does not
cover damage incurred under extreme weather conditions including
heavy rain, high winds or if exposed to high heat from heaters or BBQs.
Safety precautions should always be followed when assembling and
using this product to reduce the risk of personal injury and damage to
equipment.

Please read all instructions before assembly and use. Never leave

children unattended around/under this pergola.

Do not attempt to assemble or use the pergola in moderate or heavy
wind conditions. Always keep the pergola open and secure it during
heavy winds or extreme weather conditions to avoid damage to the

pergola or personal injury.

01

RECOMMENDED ADDITONAL TOOLS:

¢ Utility Knife

* Electric Drill

*  5mm Hex bitl 50mm long

* Adjustable wrench 200mm

* Ladder

BEFORE YOU START INSTALLING...

Confirm all parts have been supplied.

Make sure you have all the tools required to install.

Please make sure you are wearing closed toe shoes and installing in a

safe environment.

T—C J%?i\\

\\:-‘\\?
M10/13 Open wrench supplied Rubber mallet
Tape measure 5mm Hexagon wrench supplied Pencil

Spirit level Electric drill

Installation Time: 2 Hours,Recommended to install with a minimum of 3

people

02



PARTS LIST for 10’x10’ (300x300cm)

Please check all parts against the parts list before commencing

construction of pergola.

construction of pergola.

PARTS LIST for 10'’x13’ (300x400cm)

Please check all parts against the parts list before commencing

x16

I

M8X20 countersunk screw

x46

x1
beam with pivot bushing

DAP25 plastic spacer

x1

/

&

x46

9 @ x1

beam with gear and pivot bushing

x 16

E E =/ X2

X
0~ Q) & ® E 1
beam with pivot bushing
Rl plastc spacer g -
x1 6‘ X64 T beam with gear and pivot bushing
C E I = = X2
hank crank locking nut beam
u g I:‘ b — x2
% post+post connector
base plate strength pivot pin Ij u X2
x4 post+post connector

=

post up plate

g

gutter connector

u I | X2

short gutter

9 X2
»

screw cap

x16

expansion bolt

.‘ 3 n

long gutter

hank crank M8 locking nut beam
s L X2 ] = X2
“ % ] post+post connector
base plate strength pivot pin D u X2
x4 x4 post+post connector
@ - 2] 1
i
post up plate ‘Qutter connector short gutter
X2 x16 o
9 D [ =) X2
i ) N ) long gutter
M10 screw cap M8X100expansion bolt U [ — o
—
x54 common louver

]

M8X20 hexagon bolt

x1
P @
centre louver

gh X7

hexagon bolt

x1
v %
driving louver

©0|®|e|0|@ e |e e ®|&

X2
control rod

03

| e x30

Q = x1
centre louver

)
(Ve
[Van!

y x1
driving louver

@0 ® e |0 0|8 e

x2
control rod

04




Step1 : Step 2 :

1X16 | (o

@ | | L. install®ona .

‘Vb x20! ] f|xed‘
‘@H ®xt | (O

L.install®, ®) (© as photo

o2 [ ] 2.four posts install as photo

2. screw out @ first then fix the
corresponding position

2 [
a2 b fixed

BB

B

=

DRSS

OO

410

05

06



Step 3 : Step 4 :

2 mm fixed

— 1. install © as photo ©38 | b | . install @ as photo
S | H 2. screw out ¢ first then fix the corresponding position | = 2. fix ¢ in the corresponsding
position
W ©
© e
@4l
| |01
4o &l
-‘-I\Dz

07 08



Step 5 :

®x2 ®x2

l.install® ® as photo

/“""_:_-—————r”
: /
@]
-:A@

09

Step 6 :

10



Step 7 :

@n| S

GREORIO

\ '

<lah

1.install® () (1 as photo
2.secure and tighten both sides(®)

S~ e

.

L—"1 " 4

the 12th louver fix with(s) (3(6&(.)X3000m)
the 16th louver fix with(s) (300x400cm)

11

Step 8 :

(&) x64 | @ x4 | @ x84 | (D)x2
y [ @ 1

install (6)(7)(8 on (J) , as photo

12



